
cityofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item. E
January 10, 2011.

SUBJECT: Approval of the Final Payment to WCI Contractors, Inc., for the Fuerst Park Phase
Improvements project, in the amount of $5,374.55.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Parks Recreation & Cultural Services Department 0 ...

Department of Public Services, Engineering Division !?'<.-

CITY MANAGER APPROVA4/ Ri4.- ~
I EXPENDITURE REQUIRED S5,374.55 -----------==1
-i\MOUNT BUDGETED S 652,250.00 =

LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-265.00-971.100 ~

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project, Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc. (SDA),
administered the construction contract for the Fuerst Park Improvements project. SDA has
executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the construction contractor, WCI Contractors, Inc., of Washington,
MI. (Final Pay Estimate No.6, attached).

The Fuerst Park construction work performed by the contractor was in substantial
compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of
$5,374.55 is appropriate. In addition, the City Attomey has reviewed supporting
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's December 21,
2010 letter, attached). The original contract was approved at the April 6, 2009 City
Council meeting in the amount of $330,981.97.

There were four approved change orders resulting in a net increase of $66,492.40 to the
construction contract. The first change order was approved by City Council on August 24,
2009 for a net increase of $66,625.24 to reflect additional costs related to four categories:
items removed from the Township Hall relocation contract and added to the park
construction contract, additional features to improve the quality of the finished park,
quantity increases related to the unit price contract, and unforeseen or unexpected field
conditions related to the site. The second change order resuited in a net increase of
$7,431.56 for additionai work items associated with additional quantities for crushed
granite path, sidewalks, and fieldstone walls to better fit final grade of the surrounding
areas. The third change order resulted in a net decrease of $4,664.40 to the contract
price to balance existing contract items and to remove those items not used. The final
change order resulted in a net decrease of $2,900 for unsatisfactory lawn restoration in
some areas of the park (to be addressed by DPS in spring 2011). The total work performed,
including approved change orders, results in a final contract price of $397,474.37.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Final Payment to WCI Contractors, Inc., for the Fuerst
Park Phase 1 Improvements project, in the amount of $5,374.55.

1 2 Y N
I Mayor Landry
I Mayor Pro Tern Gatt
Council Member Fischer
Council Member Maraolis

1 2 Y N
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt

I Council Member Wrobel



SECRESTsw
WARDLE

30903 NOtthwe9fem I·Ii~hway

P.O. Bo~ 3040
FnrmlnAlon Hills, It-U 48333·3040

Tc!;z48·651·9,SOU
Fa.~ 248·851-215B

www.scccc5t\Vl1rdlc.com

December 21, 2010

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

ElUnbcth M. KudJll
Direct:: 24»-539-2846

bkudlu@seerestwnrdle.cnm
Re: Fuerst Park

WCI Contractors, Inc., - Closing Docllments
Our File No. 55142 NOV

COUNSELORS AT LAW

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the Fuerst
Park Project:

o Final Application for Payment and Engineer's Certificate No.6
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers of Lien
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond and Rider

Subject to the 'approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff and the closing
documents appear to be in order.

We note that the Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Rider is in the amount of the
final contract amount rather than the total contract amount as it has been agreed
that the City will keep $2,900 of the retainage for lawn restoration rather than
drawing a similar amount on the bond for a project deficiency.

The general contractor will provide you with a final waiver of lien when the final
payment is picked-up.

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not he' e t call.

EMK
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manager

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

1545937 l.doc



CITYOFNOVI
FUERST PARK

-_. SDA Job No.: NV09-.o03

--
ENGINEER'S PAYMENT CERTiFICATE No. 6 ~ FINAL - CONTRACTOR:
OF"WORK PERFORMED THROiJGtfOCTOBER '23, 2009 -- WCI Contractors, Inc.

20210 Conner l --
OriQtnal Contract Amount: $330,981.97········- I . ~ Adjusted Contract Amount: $397 ,.:1r.~.:.~____ PO Box 1?r .."' ___ Phone: {313} 368~2100

~lnal Completion Date: July 6, 2009 ~ Ad'usted Completion date: N I A Washincrton, Mr 48094 Fax: (313\ 368-8986

ITEM DESCRIPTION
CONT. UNIT I PREVIOUS, IQTY. THIS TOTALQTY UNITPRrCE PREVIOUS AMT. EARNED THIS TOTAL·EARNED CONTRACT

No_ QTV QTY EARNED I PERIOD TO DATE EARNED PERIOD AMT.TODATE AMOUNT

Section 1 M General r- I I
A :Mobilization: max- 5% 1 LS 1 1 $ 15,000.00 I $ 15,000.00 $ - $ 15,000.00 $ 15.000.00

I 1
-

7,035.00 I $a Deniolitiory I Slte p~.'!@~Qr.! 1 -- LS 1 $ 7,035.00 $ 7,035.00 $ - $ 7,035.00

C Silt Fence._______ I 1194 LF 1194 1194 $ 1.05 $ 1,253.70 $ - $ 1,253.70 I $ 1,253:!q..
D Inlet Filter I - a EA 8 8 $ 80.00 $ 640_00 I $ - $ 640.00 $ 640.00

E TreeProtection Fenclna 2342 LF ~~.1..... ------ ___2342 $_.___.?-,3q_ $ 5,386.60 $ - $ 5,386.60 I $ 5,386.60

F Gravel Construction Drive 1 EA 1 1 $ 840.00 $ 840.00 $ - $ 840.00 $ 840.00
G Earthwork 2300 Cy_..- 2300 2300 $ 9.15 $ 21,045.00 $ - $ 21,045.00 $ 21,045.00•

fH Remove Outhous~_ Foundation 1 I LS $ 800.00 $ - $ - $
-~.,_.

- $ 800.00
I Seeded Lawn with 4" TODsoil 12,971 SY i 12,971 12971 $ 0.72 $ ..!},339.12 $ - $ 9,3~9.12 $ 9,339.12
J Sodded Lawn with 4" Topsoil 894 SY 894 -.-----j~-- 18091~ $ 2.50 $ 2,235.00 $ - $ 2,235.00 $ 2,235.00

K Fraastone Pavina w! Aaareaate Base 1017 SF. 1017 $ 9.00 $ 9,153.00 $
--,-;;

9,153.00 $ 9,153.00
" ... -, $

L Concrete Terraced Seat!!l9 231 LF 231 231 $ 170.00 $ 39,270.00 $ - ! $ 39,270:Q9 ._$~~~~
M-- Concrete Wall at B:F. Seatino 39 LF 39 I 39 $ 189.00 $ 7,371·QCl.. $ - $ 7,371.00 ~ 7,371.00
N Concrete Sidewalk 4"\ 14,946 SF 14946 14946 $ 4.15 $ 62,025.90 $ - $ 62,025.90 ! $ 62,025.90
0 Concrete SideWalk (6") 160 SF 160 - - i 160 S 5.65 $ 904.00 $ - $ 904.00 $ 904.00
P CC!ncrete SideWalk (8") 278 SF 278 I 278 $ 6.75 $ 1,876.50 $ - $ 1,876.50 $ 1,.87.t?:.5~

Q Stone Maintena.!'lce Strip 130 SF 130 ! 130 $ 4.50 $ 585.00 $ - L 585.00 $ 585.00
R Crushed Granite Path 3344 SF 3344 I 334. S 5.80 $ 19,395.20 $ - $ 19,395.20 $ 19,395.20,

-
S Concrete stairs at Amnhitheater 99 LF 90 i 90 $ 48.00 $ 4,320.00 $ - $ 4,320.00 $ 4,752.00
T Concrete Stair'{Entrv Walk) 30 LF 30 - 30 $ 48.00 $ 1,440.00 $ - $ 1,440.00 $ 1,440.00
U Fieldstone Walls - 1033 SFF 1033 1033 $ 17.35 $ 17,922.55 $ - $ 17,922.55 $ 17,922.55
V Barrier Free R?lmp. .. 2 EA i 1 1 $ 370.00 $ 370.00 $ - $ 370.00 $ 740.00
W Railina 33 LF 33 33 $ 95.00 -$ 3,135.00 $ - $ 3,135.00 $ 3,135.00
X FrostFree Footions 3 EA 3 3 $ 325.00 $ 975.00 $ - $ 975.00 $ 975.00
Y Boulders 1 -_....._~~ 1 1 $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100.00 $ - $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100.00
Z Catch Basins - 5 EA 5 5 $ 1,950.00 $ 9,750.00 $ - $ ..._9,750.00 $ 9,750.00

AA Class IV Pice, 12" 443 LF 413 413 $ 24.00 $ ~,912.00 $ - $ 9,912.00 $ 10,632.00
aa Precast Concrete End Sect10n 2 EA 1 1 $ 1,365.00 $ 1,365.00 $ - $ 1.365.00 $ 2,730.00
CC Draintile, 4" Dis. . 218 LF 218 218 $ 5.25 I $ 1,144.50 $ - $ 1,144.50 $ 1,144.50•... - .
DD HDPEPiDe 55 LF 37 37 1$ 19.30~- 71410 $ - $ 71.4.~.Q....,~ 1,061.50
EE Light pole and Fixture 1 EA 1 1 1$ 2,835.00 I$ 2,835.00 $ - $ 2,835.00 $ 2,835,00
FF Liaht Pole w! St~e Fixture 2 EA 2 2 1$ 5,145.00 ! S 10,290.00 $ - $ 10,290.00 $ 10,290.00
GG Floodli~ 5 EA 5 -- 5 $ • m 5'0.00 I $ 2.900.00 $ - $ 2,900.00 $ 2,900.00
HH 4" C, Schedule 40, PVC for Phone Line~ ____--1___60 LF 60 60 $ 9.00 $ 540.00 $ - $ 540.00 $ ~0.:.QQ..

II 3/4" C, Schedule 40, PVC : 170 LF 170 170 $ 2.10 $ 357.00 I $ - $ 357.00 $ 357.00
JJ 1.5" C, Schedule 40, PVC 240 LF 240 240 $ 3.~~ .$ 840.00 $ - $ 840.00 $ 840.00
KK #8 AWG, Copper, THHNJTHWN 2030 LF 2030 2030 $ 2.35 $ 4,nO.50 $ - $ 4,770.50 $ 4,770.50
LL Grade Box wI Cover and Tafl}Rer-Proof Screws 1 .~"' 1 1 $ 630.00 $ 630.00 $ - $ 630.00 $ 630.00

I

J:INVICE\NV09.Jl03 (Fuel'S! Pa<l<llEsljmales\NV09-003 PayEsI Page 1 of 5 Prepared by Spalding DeDecker
12f1612010



INV09-00S Pay Cemflcate No. 61ronll I I 1 I I I . _
II I I 1 !

ITEM
No.

DESCRIPTION CONT.
QTY

UNIT I PREVIOUS I QTY.-THIS ITOTALQTY.
QTY EARNED PERIOD TO DATE

UNIT PRICE PREVIOUSAMT'I EARNED THIS ITOTAL EARNED
EARNED PERIOD AMT. TO DATE

CONTRACT
AMOUNT

MM Irrigation System _ 1 LS 1.-.~_-J~ 6.650.00 $ 6,650.00 $ H $ 6,650.00 $ 6,650.00 I
QQ Contractor stakinQ_ 1 LS 1 j I 1 -----ll 5.250.00 $ 5,250.00 $ H $ 5,250.00 $_.__~50.00~

RR Rock Excavation CY I $ 36:00 $ ~ $ H $ ~ $ ~

5S Sandblast Finish (18" wide) 2090 LF 2090 -2090 $ i-15 $ 6,583.50 $ - $ 6.583.50 $ .- 6,583.50
----.IT Barrier Free Sian 3 ~EA] 3 3 $ 185.00 '$ 555.00 $ - j $ 555.00 I $ 555.00

UU Barrier Free Van AccessibJe. Sign 1 EA 1 1 S 185.00 $ 185.00 $ ~ $ 185.00 $ 185.00
w Strioino (Waterborne Paint) .. 123 LF 123 123 $ _.. 0.80 $ 98.40 $ - $ ..~ L_..__9~~
WW Cross Hatch StripinQ (Waterborne Paint) 260 LF 260 . _ 260 S 1.30 $ 338.00 $ - $ 338.00 $ 338.00
xx Barrier Free Svmbol Waterborne Paint 3,:::-- _ EA 3 __ 3 $ 70.00 $ 210.00 $ - $ 210.00 $ 210.00
YY Erosion Control Blanket __+_~50 ~! $ _ 1.40 $ ~ $ - $ ~ $ 630.00
ZZ Imported Topsoil Cy I $ 27.50 $ - $ ~ $ ~ $ -

Subtotal Section-1 ~ General I i I 1$ 299,535.57l $ - I $ 299,535.57l $ 304,199.97

Psection 2 -Alternate-No. 1- Landscaping ~ PlantiMaterial at!Townstiip.. Jall j 1 I --t. --i
rA1 ~ 1 Hedra'Helix-(2':1/4"Peat Pot} "". ---- 80~ 80 80 $ 4.00 I $ 320.00 $ - $ 320.00 i $ 320.00
IA1- 2 JunioerUs~Sabina 'Buffalo'-lNo. 3 Cont 3~----=~ 32 32 $ 24.00 I $ _----.!..?~.oo $ - $ _._.-. 768.00 I$ 768.00
1!\1 ~ 3 HVdrarioea A 'Annabelle' fNb. 3 Cont) 20 EA 20 20 $ 28.00 I $ 560~ $ ~ f $ 560.00 i $ 560.00
IA1-4 Rosa'PinkKnockolit'lNo.-2Cont 103 EA 103 103 $ 22.00 $ 2,266.00 $ - $ 2,266.00i$ 2,266.00

F~-- ~_~~.Vanhouttei 30" 8&8\ 2 EA_ 2 2 $ 50.00 $ 100.00 ISH $ . ~100.00 $ 100.00
A1·6 TaxusX.Media-'Hicksii'(30"B&B) 20 EA 20 20 $ 66.00 $ ~,3?.O.:.00 $ - $ 1,320,00 $ 1,320.00

fA1 - 7 Thui. O. 'Nigra' (6' Hj.B&B) _ I 2 EA 2 jl 2 $ 75.00 $ 150.00 $ - $ 150.00 $ 150.00 I
IA1 ~ 8 Mulch __ 19 CY 10 10 $ 50.00 ~ 5.Q.QA!L §._~~__~_. $ 500.00 $ 500.00 I

$ection3· AltemateNo. 2 - Landscaping - Plant Material near corner of Ten Mile Rd. and Taft
1- t\2 -1 Hedra Helix (2~1J4"Peat Pot 360 I EA 360 I 360 $ 4.00 $ ,1,,440.00 $ - $ 1,440.00 1$ 1,440.00 I

K2 - 2 JunioerusSabina'Buffalo' (No.3 Cont) ! 24 EA 24 I 24 $ 24.00 $ .. _._. 576.00 $ • $ 576.00 $ 576.00 I
A2 - 3 IRosa'Pink Knockout' (No.·2 Cont> ~~__ EA 46 I 46 $ 22.00 $ 1,012.00 S - $ 1,012.00 $ 1.012.00 I
A2 ~ 4 IISpirea X. Vanhouttei (3Q~J:~~~) I 52 EA 52 I 52 $ 50.00 $ 2,600.00 $ • $ 2,600.00 $ 2,600.00 I
A2-s11Mulch I 11 CY 11 11 --L-$ 50.00 $ 550.00 $ ~ $ 550.00 $ 550.00i, -- ------

_••• __ " .. __ ."__ I~ ...._:n I

SubtolalAlternata. 1. 2, 5 and 61 I I I I I I $ 26,782.00 I $ - I $ 26,782.00 I $ 26.782.00

J:INVICE\N\I09-{lOS (Fuerst Park)\Estimilt\!$\NV09~ PayEst Page2of5
Prepared by Spalding DeDecker

1211612010



NVlJ9.oo3 Pay Certificate No. 6{oorrt.} I

ITEM
DESCRIPTION

CONT..
UNIT

PREVIOUS OTY. THIS TOTALQTY.
UNIT PRICE

PREVIOUS AMT. EARNED THIS TOTAL EARNED CONTRACT
No. QTY . QTYEARNED PERIOD TO DATE EARNED PERIOD AMT. TO DATE AMOUNT

-- ---
Section 6 • Change Order No: 1

BOOOC01-D Inlet"Filter 1 EA 1 1 $ 80.00 $ 80.00 $ - $ 80.00 $

COl-E Tree Protection Fencing 258 i LF 258 258 • 2.30 • 593.40 • - • 593.40 • 593.40

C01-TI Concrete Stair (Entry Walk) 12 LF 12 12 • 48.00 • 576.00 $ - • 576.00 • 576.00

C01-U Fieldstone Walls 512.1 SFF 512.1 512.1 • 17.35 • 8,884.94 • - • 8,884.94 $ 8,884.94

C01-Z Catch Basins 1 EA 1 1 • 1,950.00 • 1,950.00 • · • 1,950.00 • 1,950.00

~§S Sandblast Finish (18" wide) 286 LF 286

I
286 • 3.15 • 900.90 • - • 900.90 $ 900.90

C01-1 Fill and Topsoil, Relocate Existing 1 LS 1 1 • 4,715.00 • 4,715.00 • · • 4,715.00 $ 4,715.00

C01·2 Fill, Spread Excess 1 LS 1 1 • 3,800.00 • 3,800.00 • - • 3,800.00 $ 3,800.00

C01·3 Knoll 1 LS 1
, I 1 • 4,350.00 • 4,350.00 • - • 4,350.00 $ 4,350.00- -.---

I.C014 Tree Removal 1 LS 1 1 4,350.00 • 4,350.00 • - • 4,350.00 $ 4,350.00

C01-S Bury Bam Footing and Cobblestone 1 LS 1 1 I. 1,725.00 • 1,725.00 • - • 1.725.00 $ 1,725.00

COl-6 ImpbrtedTopsoil 1 LS 1 1 I. 5,060.001 $ 5,060.00 • - $ 5,060.00 $ 5,060.00

C01-? Demo Bam Footings and Pads 1 LS 1 1 $ 5,050.00 $ 5,050.00 $ - $ 5.050.00 $ 5.050.00

I
._-

COl·8 Light Pole, Relocation 1 LS 1 1 $ 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00 • - $ 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00

COl-9 Bulletin NO.1 1 I LS 1 1 $ 3,120.00 $ 3,120.00 • - $ 3,120.00 • 3,120.00

C01-10 Bulletin NO.2 1 I LS • 2,800.00 • . $ - $ . $ 2,800.00

Electrical. Installation I
---,---

1 2.350.00 I$C01·11 1 LS 1 I • 2,350.00 $ 2,350.00 $ - $ 2,350.00

C01·12 Drainage; Taft Road 1 LS 1 I 1 $ 2,000.00 • 2,000.00 $ - $ ~.'~~.~.oo 1 $ 2,000.00

~:13 Water Proof Front Entrance 1 LS 1 1 • 425.00 $ 425.00 $ · $ 425.00 !$ 425.00--
C01·14 Irrigation Increase 1 LS 1 1 • 695.00 $ 695.00 • - $ 695.00 I. 695.00

COl-15 Paint Town Hall 1 LS 1 1 • 10,750.00 $ 10,750.00 $ - $ 10,750.00 $ 10,750.00
jlrrigation in Sod

----

C01·16 1 LS 1 1 • 700.00 $ 700.00 1$ - $ 700.00 $ 700.00

Subtotal Change OrderNo.1 $ 63,825.24 i $ . • 63,825.24 $ 66,625.24

I i

Section 7 • Change-Order No.3 .
._~.

C03-G Earthwork 266 CY 266 266 • 9.15 $ 2,433.90 • - $ 2,433.90 $ -~
C03·1 Seeded Lawn with 4" Tonsoil 3,300 SY 3300 3300 • 0.72 $ 2,376.00 • - $ 2,376.00 $ 2,376.00

C03·N concrete:Sid~~alk(4") I 530.2 SF 530.2 530.2 $ 4.15 $ 2,200.33 $ · $ 2,200.33 $ 2.200.33

C03·R Crushed Granite Path - 486.9 SF 486.9 I 486.9 $ 5.80 $ 2,824.02 $ · • 2,824.02 $ 2,824.02

C03·U Fieldstone Walls 22.9 -- SFF 22.9 22.9 $ 17.35 • 397.32 $ - · $ 397.32 $ 397.31

C03-10 Bulletin No.2 -1 LS I $ 2,800.00 $ - $ - • . - $ (2.800.00
Subtotal Change Order No.3 I I $ 10,231.57 $ - $ 10,231.57 $ 7,431.56

' .. I I I

J:\NVlCEWV094Xl3 {Fuerst P~ul<)lEstimatl;$lNV09..(l03 PayEs! Page 3 of5
Preparod by Spalding O~Oed<;er

12/1612010

~-~-.--~~-~



NVOs.ooo Pay C~!lifjeate_No, (> (cont) I I

ITEM DESCRIPTION
CONT.

UNIT
PREVIOUS QTY. THIS TOTALQTY. UNIT PRICE PREVIOUS AMT. EARNED THIS TOTAL EARNED CONTRACT

No. QTY QTYEARNED PERIOD TO DATE EARNED PERIOD AMT.TODATE AMOUNT

"
, L.__

J ISectlon 8 ~ Change Order No.4 i I i

C04-H IIRemov~:.9.uthouse Foundation
-- ..

·1 LS i ' $ 800.00 $ . $ - $ - $ (800.00)-.
CQ4.S Concrete Stairs at-Amphitheater -9 r------"F I $ 48.00 $ - $ - $ - $ (432.00)

C04·V Barrier'Free' Ramp
.-

-1 EA $ 370.00 I $ - $ - $ - $ ~~
C04-M Class IV Pipe, 12" -30 ]__1-£ $ 24.00 I$ - $ - $ $ "-2",-00)

C04-88 Precast Concrete End SeCtion , -1 EA $ 1,365.00 i $ - $ - $ - 1$ (1,365.00)

C04-00 HDPE Pipe I -18 i LF $ 19.30 S - 1$ - 1$ - 1$ (347.~0)

C04·YY Erosion Control Blanket I -450 $Y $ 1.40 $ - I $ $ - 1$ (630.00)

, I I I
Subtotal Change Order No.4 I $ .! $ - $ - I $ (4,664.40)

I I I
TOTALS I $ 400.374.371 $ - $ 400.374'37 $ 400.374.37

.._. , -
-"

I I LESS RETAINAGE I i$ -
i i

1---- -- I TOTAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: $ 400,374.37

I lESS PREVIOUS AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: $ 392,099.82
. I lESS RESTORATION CREDIT: I $ 2,900.00

-~$'
FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 397,474.37

._~-

NET THIS CERTIFICATE: $ 5,374.55

J;WVlCE\NV()~3(F.....m P"Tk)\EStimatesWV09-003 PayEst Page4of5
Prepared by Spalding DaDllcker

12J1612010



·NV09.{l~3 P5Y~Cllte No.6 (conl)

CITY OF NOVl
FUERST-PARK

SDAjoibNo~·: NV09-o03

SPALDING DeDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.
905 SOUTH BOULEVARD EAST
ROCHESTER HILLS; tiIIl 48307

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS AMOUNT
OF WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED

CITY OF NOVI
45175 W. TEN MILE ROAD
NOVI, MI48375,

DATE:

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT: tUtAUL
NANCYCOWAN,INTERiMD~ ~C~LTURALSERVICES

~~.
cRSa::t=i;ov5S,-PE, 8EFARTMEPlT OF pI !BI'e SER!/IGES B',RESTQR i Girl EtffiitVEER

61"2.t'l>.J--lC",B.,,\~ I G#->{; \N~\0(, /'on. ~'fTC:>el'-

WCI CONTRACTORS, INC.
20210 CONNER
PD BOX 177
WASHINGTON, MI48094

DATE IiJ-}CJ-I /10

rz./,b II 0

=~,,~"'~,~ ;44;*~ M<C (,[p/"
TH~t~WS 'It I I

Propared by Spalding DeDecker
J:\tMCIln!l!ruction EIIglneering\NV09-o-oJ (FuelStParl<)\&tImalesINW9-003 PayEsl:ds Page 5 of 5 1111812010

f



Dec30 10 12:15p Simply Kitchen & Bath Des 5864931262 p.L

I
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 5

IProJect: I Fuerst Park Improvements I
IOwner: City of Novi Enaineer: Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc.

26300 Delwal Drive 905 South Boulevard, East
Novi, Michigan 48375 Rochester Hills, Michigan 48307
(248) 735-5632 1(248) 844-5400

Contractor: WCI Contractors, Inc:
20210 Conner
Washington, Michigan 48094
1(586) 215-7553

IDrafted Dale: ! December 29, 2010 I

Reasoning: Although the substantial completion of the project was fmished on time and within a felatively reasonable budget.
the restoration (grass growth) for some areas of the park. were not as satisfactory. Negotiations with the
contractor regarding restoration yeHded a credit to the contract for half of the retainage.

Existina Contract Items
Contract Price

Item No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantitv Add .Deduct
C05-ZZ Restoration Credit from Retalnage LS $2,900.00 1 $2.900.00

I·

Subtotals SO.OO $2,900:00

Total -$2,900.00
Page 1 of 2



Dec 3010 12:15p Simply Kitchen & Bath Des

New Contract Items

p..>

Contract Price
Item No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct

Estimated Increase/Decrease in Contract Price

Subtotals
Total

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00

-$2,900.00
Original Contract Amount
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders
Estimated Revised Contract Amount

$330,981.97
$69,392.40

$397,474.37

'Final approved amounts in Contract Price must be formalized by way of a Change Order;
especially any that exceed the Original Contract Price or 10% of the Contract Price, in sum.

L ~.Accepted By: rd--' /4 {L ./>~-~--
I 'WCI Com" cia Inc.

PreparedB~ ?xlIIIS~yt7
Aaron.ll staup'1fr tructiOll Engineer

Recommended By: ~----);xJ ti« G 'iu/J
Aaron J.1St~UUP'nstrulctf<"Engjntiler

.a ..:::=-'
Approved By: .&'"'---:7 V .

;e.-- Brian Coburn. P.E.. City Engineer

Page 201 2

Date:

Date: --.:../-=:;;I-A-=2:.t..1Lb.!..l_o__

Dale: _1_2--l6,--Z--.:.'l,Lb..:/_tJ__

Date: _i_7...j/c..·7-=-c,C.J/LI:..:~,-----_



ueo 0U W "I L:'I Dp ::ilmply Kltohen & Bath Des 5864931"0" pA

~=citycrnovi.,crg

CHANGE ORDER NO'_-eS=--_

IProject: IFuerst Park Improvements

IOwner: lEnaineer: Spalding OeDecker&Associates,lnc.
905 South Boulevard. East
Rochester Hills, Michigan 48307
248) 8M-5400

IContractor: WCI Contractors, Inc"
20210 Conner
Washington, Michigan 48094
1'5861215-7553

1Drafted Date; Decembar29.2010

DescriDtionlReasonina: Although the sUbstantial completion of the project was completed on lime and withl,n a
relatively reasonable budgel, the restoration (grass growth) for some areas of the park
were not as satisfactory_ NegotiatiDns with contractor regarding restoration yeilded a
credit to the contract for half of the retainage.

To the Contractor. You are hereby directed to comply with the changes to the contract documents_
This change order reflects work completed or anticipated. Doc'umentation supporting lhese changes
are on rde witl1 the City of Novi's Engineer Current project plans and specifications will be adhered to
unless specifICally changed by this change order document.

[THE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF: -$~,900.00 I

!ORIGINALCONTRACT AMOUNT: mO.981.97]

ISUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS; $69.392.40 I

IREVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $397,474.371

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY INCREASE THE CONTRACT
TIME BY: I 0 IDay(s) to 0 Substantial or 0 Final Completion

Date:

Date: /7. h ~ Ir C'o
I 1

12/zt;lo
i

Date:~/Z=.,!,-z-:'1.t....:0;..c..()_

"""'Where applicable. aUBeh the c9rresponding number of Work ChanJe Directive to this Change Order.-

/!~: /" /' 'I: .:' ( ~! . rJ/ 7.,-l/: .
Accepted By: "" ,_" C l (, ,k? <,- I Date' I 0/ ~a

7' corn(T)"
Prepared By:--cu./~-'-\''tt.IIJ&<lfJ,U-ti"(~Hii/~h:Pb-_'--

Aaron . taup~ rrstruct~Engineer

Recommended By: >'" - --'j;;!-'/IlI.i~U;,
an .S1.~nsl~"';;" Engine'"

Approved By: /' J. .-- '-fA
~Brian Coburn, Pl:., CitY EngIneer



Bond No. 006Z155

RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Perfonnance/PaymentiMaint. and Guarantee

dated the~ day of-,-A""pc::ri.:..1 ~Z-c-00-c-9 issued by

Westfield Insurance Company

Bond, No. 006,"'Z",I"'55=--__

as Surety, on behalf of

-,W-,-C=,.:-C.:-on"'t"'ra:::c:=to::':r"'s,c"'::':nc.... , as Principal,

in the penal sum of Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-one & 97/100---------------------------

Dollars ($ 330,981.97---- ), and in favor of -,C,-,i",ty_o,-,f-c-N_,o_,v_,i' _

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed that the attached bond be amended as
follows:

The bond penalty is increased from Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-one & 97/1 00----------­

($330,981.97) to Three Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-four & 37/100------------

($397,474.37)

Provided, However, that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions except as
herein expressly modified, and further that the liability ofthe Surety under the attached hond and the attached bond as
amended by this rider shall not be cumulative.

This rider shall become effective as oftheccZ_'4.:..th______ day of November

Signcd, sealed and dated this _Z_4_th day of November

ZOIO

ZOIO

PRINCIPAL

WCI Contractors, 'nll.; ':

ACCEPTED:

GEN90004ZZIOOIf

Westfield Insurance Company

.' eo)
By _"""\=.__.-_\_o__~----.~-.....--.-------->::...A-----.."..~

Holly Nichols , Attol'lwy-in-Faet
-'--'--"'-------------



TnlS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/28/07......Il ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General
Power
of Attorney

CERTiFIED COPY

POWER NO. 214244205

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COM~ANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a ~Company~ and collectively as rlCompanies;" dUly
organized and existing under the laws or the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina county, OhiO. do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
JOHN G. GROWNEY, BARRY L HUNT, MARLA KOWALSKI, HOLLY NICHOLS, WILLIAM C. FRENCH, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of TROY and State ot MI its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name,
place and stead, to execute, aCknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship- v ~ 8 • _. 8 _ • _ • _ •• v ••• _ •• 0 • 0 • 0 0 • O •• __ • • V H H V H H 0 0 0 NN _ 0 0 o.

By:
Richard l. Kinnaird, Jr" Senior Executive

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

~,~~V«/;Pz.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind <lny of the Companies thereby as fUlly and to the same extent as If such bonds were signed by the President, sealed wjth the corporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by Its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said AUorney(s)-ln·Fact may do In
the premises. Said appointment. is made under and by authOrity of the following resolution adopted by the Board ot Directors of each 01 the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

~13e It Resolved, that the President, any Senlor Executive, any Secretary or any FIdelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and Is hereby vested with fun power and authorIty to appoint anyone or mar'e suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in·Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company sUbject to the following provisions:

The AtlorneYNin~Fact. may be given full power and autnority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge .and
deliver, any <::1M all bonds, recognlzances\ contracts, agreements of indemnity and olher conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents cancellng or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
AttorneyNin-Fact shall be as bindi:1g upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further ResoNed, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereatter affixed to any
power ,of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valld and binding upon 1he Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." Itach adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused those presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 2ath day af
MARCH A. D., 2007 ............,'"

Corporate ,<l""';i.$UR4~"'''''''''
$••1, /¢.' ,.."....,..c~.\

Affixed I "¥ .... <At .... Q 1­

j$i;" \0\
'~i ,;JJ1:!fJO i:s::l
~~:,D~l:,:o.=
t~~. I.~J\1' "'"' /$;

~1> :::/.........
State of Ohio~' -
County of Medina S5.:

William J. Ka:heHn, A rrrey at Law, Notary Public
My Commjssion Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ol1io Revised COlle)

35.:

State of Ol)io
County ot Medina

On this 28th day of MARCH A,D., 2007 , before me personally carne Richard L. Kinnaird. Jr. to me known, WhO, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATiONAL INSURANCE COMPANY aM OHiO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the cOmpanies descrjbed In and Wl1ich executed the above
instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to s.aid instrument are such corporate sealS; that they were so aHixed
by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his naAmlaethereto b~ like order. ~.'

Notarial <r

S~~I

A.ffixeo

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL iNSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
If~SURANCE COMPANY, do [iereby certify IlHit the above .and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of AHorney, executed by said,
Companjes, whlch is still in full forte and cllect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in tile Power of Attorney are
In fvfl lorce and effect.

III Witness Whereof, I have hereunfo set my 11~nd and affixed tile seals of said Comr>3nies at WesHielrj Center, Ollio, this 24th::l<JY of
November A.D., 2010

......~"'>~»t••

1" ';''ilW!Jl4ft. "'"f.Q':. ;.~?'\

J~i ~ ¥.\~\

{ itr «J1!! l'tL \'" i
~~~ ;:;'A44~ - f~l
'l ~. l~ i/\1- .... ~ /:;~'. "'.. '0........ ,'?'t

~" .,of>'
""-y..~,.,,~oC>

BPOt:~C2 (c0mbined} (06-02)



Sworn Statement
State Of: Michigan
County: Wayne

TbpinCtS Pc . cd' uu)sk. i Being duty sworn, deposes and says or affirms that I JX::k CLnfracJO' '3, Inc
is the ~ntractor (subcontractor) for an improvement to the following described property situated in Wayne '
county, escn ed as follows: (insert legal description) .

"F\JCf';::>T ParI::- JmpyO\leIT]Ofl+-S
CIi..\} DF NO\)i ~

Contract # 0c:b.tV d'Bnq-O
-:;T;:;:h~a7t-;;:th'"'e--;f:::-o;;-1I0::-w--;in=-g::--;:is""a::-s::-;tC::at:":eC::m:-:e~n7tC::of'e:-:a:-:c:;:h""s=-u;:"bc:-o:-:n""tr:-a-ct:":o'"'r"'o-re-n-d-'-s-u-p~p-;;lie-r-a-n-d;-;l-;abo=r"'er=-(;;:fo--r:-w-;h""ic""h"""laborer the payment of wages and/or fringe
benefits and withholdings may be due), with whom the (contractor) (subcontractor) has (contracted) (subcontracted) for performance under a
contract for the benefit of an owner or lessee, and that the amounts due to the persons as of the data hereof are correctly and fully set forth
opposite their names as follows:

"(some COlumns are not applicable to all persons listed) A B C D E F G

Total Amount
Name of Subcontractor, Initial Change Contract Amount Previously Amount Balance to
supplier, or laborer (list Type of Improvement Contract Order to Amount Previously Invoiced but Currently Complete
items over $1000 only) MC' or material furnished Price Contract (A+B) Paid Not Paid Owing (C-D-E-F)

0: \b:l.Vl"11i (e>n'x,+-- 1S';>

At;f\\I:. Tv"" "-",rv "f e_ b;>
'w.~Yl;", YOH'{' +-u ,)-,17... IS:>

IN- c- , .. ..k." ~irY~ ..J "Q
Ihou;rclT>"rm-, I 'Ihr,+ .~

ChvtX tloto.vv Q
N\uh"k.~ ~

l'-TIh Ir\: rM 0"h"" lu. y- &
I( :.yeCl+-I1',vtS; ~';'( flll . ~

Total
All items NOT specifically listed are under $1000 and have been paid in full.

Contractor states that all supplies used, except thoses specifically provided for this project and listed above, have been taken from inventory
and payments to these suppliers are current

2550 w. Grand Blvd • Detroit, M14820a • TEL 313f898..KIOS (5437) - FAX 313/89&-2911

?



Contractor further states that no money is owed for labor for said contract other than the sums above set forth and that contractor has not
employed or procured material from or subcontracted with any person other than those mentioned on this statement and that the amount of
payment requested will be applied to satisfy obligations to subcontractor, material suppliers and laborers of their union if such obligations
have not satisfied previously.

Depondent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the(contractor) ~l!lClilr or as 7Y<';',; Je,n+ I (Lt., i CCrrfy"l[torS;~

WARNING TO OWNER: ANOTHER OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AB'

Thomas

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT MAY BE SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALITIES

AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, NO 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OR 1980, AS AMENDED, BEING SECTION

570.1110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWS OR AS PROVIDED UNDER COMPARABLE LAWS OF OTHER STATES.

Subscribed~Z~~ 3~ day of Dee.e- /...-r

Notary Public ' 'i homt6. it·IYlVllisz.-eulSi:..J ~.
Ch~\O-.;xi. County, Michigan

!'<cti"'i):~ 0o.11t

My Commission Expires: .."vl..:'J.o""""ic.SL- _

20H::>

INSTRUCTIONIINFORMATION

1. A Sworn Statement in the preceding form must be provided before any contractor or subcontractor can file a Complian of Cross-Claim or
Counter-Claim to enforce a construction lien under certain State laws including Michigan.

2. An owner or lessee may withhold payment to a contractor or subcontractor who has not provided a Sworn Statement. An owner or lessee
withhold from a contractor or subcontractor who has provided a Sworn Statement, the amount sufficient to pay all sums shown on the
statement as owing subcontractors, suppliers and laborers, or the amount shown to be due to lien c1aiments who have provided Notices of
Furnishing pursuant to the Michigan Construction Lien Act of 1980 or similar notices under othe state laws.

3. An owner or lessee may rely on a Sworn Statement to avoid a lien claim unless the lien claimant has provided the owner or lessee with a
Notice of Furnishing pursuant to the Michigan Construction Lien Act of 1980. Similar, provision may apply under laws of other states.

4. Under certain laws, including Michigan, if the contract provides for payment by the owner to the general contractor, if any, in the normal
course of construction, but the owner elects.

2550 W. Grand Blvd· Detroit, MI48208 - TEL 313J898-KIDS (5437)· FAX 313ffl98-2911



OAKLAND COMPANIES
COI-porate Insurance 0 Bonds 0 Personal Insurance 0 Employee Benefits

November 18, 2010

City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

RE: Principal:
Bond No:
Project:

Dear Sir/Madam:

WCI Contractors, Inc.
0062155
Fuerst Park

As surety of performance and payment bond executed in support of the contract, we
hereby grant our consent to final payment on said contract.

Westfield Insurance Company

--\.\ "'~ • Q ~)
BY: " _"' ~----."
Holly Nichols, Attorney-In-Fact

cc: WCI Contractors, Inc.
Westfield Insurance Company

888 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 1200 • Tmy, HI 48084 • tel 248,647,2500 0 fax 248.647.4689 0 150900 I Certified



THiS POWER OF ATtORNEY SUP.RCEOES ANY PR.VIOUS POWER BEARINO !HIS SAME
POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOk TO 03/28107 "~~ ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General
Power
of Attorney

POWER NO. 214244205

Westffield Insurance C<Ol.
Westfield Nati<Olnal ~nsull"al1ce Co.

Ohi<Ol Farmers Insurance Co.
_C_E_R_T_IF_I_E_O_C_O_p_y ~w.::.e.::.st;::fi.::.el:.:;d Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents l That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL !NSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to In(Hvidually .as a ~CQmpany~ and cQllectively' as "'Companles,'" duiy
organized and eXIsting under trl0 laws of the State of OllfO, and haVing Its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina COllnty, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
JOHN G. GROWNEY, BARRY L HUIlT, MARLA KOWALSKI, HOLLY NICHOLS, WILLIAM C. FRENCH, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

WESTFiELD iNSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

..L/lu:.:.M f.V<..o<. ~:......~'~ Cl.
By: t::J <

Richard L Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

of TROY and State of MI its true and lawful Atforney{s}in-Pact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in Its name,
place and slead, to execute. acknowledge and deliver any and aU bonds, reco9ni:z:ances, Undertakings, or other instruments or cQotrads of
sure~yship- _ _ _ " • . _ _. ~ _ M _ • _ • _ _ _ • • • _ • • _ _ _ • • _ _ _ • • _ _ • _ _ _ _ _ • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ • • _ • _ _ _ _ _ _.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY. MORTGAGE
GUAHANTEiE, OR BANK DEPOSiTORY BONDS.
and to bind any of ttlG Companies tllsreby as fully and to the same ex1ent as if Such bonds were signed by the President, seaied Witt1 the corporate
seal of the app!lcable Company and dUly attested by Its Secretary, hereby ratifying (lnd confirming all ttHOit [tle said AltorneY(S)-lfl-Fact may do In
the p(e~mises. Said appdr.tment is made UndfJf and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Soard 01 Directors of each of me
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHiO FARfvlERS INSURJ',~lCE COMP./l,NY:

~Ele It Resolved, that tile President, any Senior Executive, any secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations EXeCtltlve or other Executive shall
be and Is hereby vested with full power and authority to appolnt anyone or more suitable persons as Atiorney(s)·jn-Fad to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Atmrney-In-Facl. may be given fUll power and authority for and In the name of and on behalf of ltle Company, 10 execute, acknowledge ano
dellver, any and all bonds, recognIzances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other' conditlonal or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the corporato Secretary.'"

"Be It Further Resolved, that the signature ol any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate retating thereto by facslmlle, and any power of altorney or certlficate bearing facsimile sIgnatures or facsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respec.t to any bond or Undertaking to Wl·l!ch It is attached.... (Each adopted at e meeting
heid on February 81 2000),

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHiO FARMERS INSURANCE
COM PANY have ~aused these presents ,to be signed by their Senior Executive and thelr corporate sears to be hereto affixed this 28th day or
MARCH A.D.• 2007 .

"'.....*'·....ill/r
Corpor<lte,..~·~'S'ijt1t4k~"'''''',,;,

$eals f"4~".''''·'''''C~'~
Affixed, 1l.'Y.... ~ "'\,.. ~'\

j;:tl, \Q't

!~i <:'J1f! U ''''!
! ~\ ,:)E..KJ.a 1~'

\11\..... ~ !l/~~,!
" .,,*- """

State of Ohio~­
County of Medina ss,;

On this' 28H'I day of MARCH A.D,,2007 , before me personally came Richard L.. Kinnaird, Jr. to me k.nown, who, beirlg by me duly
sworn, did depose and say, that he resj(Jes in Medina, OhiO; that lie is SenIor Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS 1NSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above
jnstrument~ that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said Instrument are suel1 corporate seals: that they were so affixed

by O~:t::,:' the Boards of Oweetors of :,:~m,::::an,es; and thai he s,gned IllS name;;!) b~;a;,~rder./) l/t!- iJ.
A~'~~O 6~;.~iji~i~\ t1/~~~

~ 0 0) William J. Kahefirl, AZy at Law Notary Public
State of OhiO ;. If! lo My CommisSion Does Not Expire (Sec 147 Q3 OhiO ReVised Code)
county of Medina 55 : .... ). ~ ..

•••••-<ii'"i!: ., ..
,•.."....,,,.......,,,......

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL lNSURANCE COMPANY and Oi-HO FARMERS
JNSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify ttl at the above .and foregoing ls a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
Companies, whlch is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in flle Power of Attorney are
in full torce and effe4i.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my h<md and alfixed tt'le seals of said Companies at Westfield Cenler, Ohio, lhis18th (jay of
November A.D., 2010

~"'''·'·''''JIOI••
£~,,"'~,~~~#;;:."-it. "'04' ..' .... v .. "'0:;.

Jriit/ ~ \~,

j~f SEAL \ll'}
\~\ /2:J
\'P ""'" "'!/'..., ~.......... ~<t~

"'. -t>"f'
~~~,..,..~

EJPOAC2 (comh,ned) (06.02)



THE "GOOD" LINE OF LEGAL BLANKS
TH,E RIEGLE PRESS, INC., FLINT, MICH.1605

My/our contract with tJl1Ifr-t&&J:;£$X0
( /;j (other contracting party)

to provide ~&Cte[k-f--I-''-.L'«:"ye,~I',-II''U",.::-'=..-------1---------- for the improvement

FULL VNCONQlTlONAL WAIVER
(under 1M CQnslrnCtion Lien Act of 1980

of the property described as:

(use attachment if needed)

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby

waived and released.
~'.

~igned on: __-----'/~2/r___;I-i:/f':h"'-#----l'l'------­
(da'e)

Address: /c£7o!S IiVl"ftu-e..-.

_~1.1)1//1/Jt. I2?L £<f'6U

Telephone:

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS

,1. Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid.

~,A waiver of construction lien tights is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the
person giving the waiver.



THE "GOOD" LINE OF LEGAL BLANKS
THE RIEG~E PRI;SS, INC" FLINT, MICH.

of the property described as:

to provide _hJA.&!1LI5....-,f-.Lljl.~tcr;.nkf---rr- __--------- for the improvement

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIYER
Under the Construction Li.,n Act of 1980

(use attachment if needed)

h~ving been fuily paid and satisfied, ail my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby

waived and released.

Signed on: 1-.;;z 1- 01
(date)

Telephone: S?G- 7 a{ 7- !? 7 70

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS
L Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid.
2. A waiver of construction lien rights is valid oilly to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the

per'songivlng the waiver,



Deo 10 10 01:06p Wei

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WANER
(Under Ule CcaslnIdion Lien"'" d l!!llO)

My/our col'llract with _t-_W:..:..;:C.:.;I:=.C:=.O.:.;Nc;.TRA:..::.;;;::C.;..TO=.;Ri;Si;;'I;;N;::C:;,===- _
- CQ\he' e<>nIraalng party)

to provide +- .:.l::::abo;:::;.:r.;../.:.:Ma=te:=:"=a1;;::s-,- for tile improvement
of the property describe~ as: :fU'"-=ex;=->~=__-=M"':"""t'_J(,-=:- _

Cl-HJ 6,f U?I/L

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver. all my/our constructlon lien righls againsl
such property are here y waived and released.

~~U1hf:7-"-i)---

f

Signed on: ......:.{::..f)..---!-"l()"'-II--""-t'Vl-,-_

(s;gnalureofl... _ant) roue- Corn,ch,I-U"",Wf

Address: «?;j3'3'CJ fwQor Pay br.
Q\pme- mI 48'fD1- 5'5003

Telephone: _~t:b9-\ll;Q>-:-:...-.q=l.l-:!..-;.:..':':R~~5.u..1 _

DO NOT SIGN BlANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS
1. My waiver of=struetlo lien rigflls In advance orwolk performed is invafrd.
2. A waiver of cone1ructlon ien tIg~t. i. valid onlV to 111" extent tI1at payment lor 'obo, and material flJmiSOOd was actually ",ode to

the person giving ttle we er.



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980) 1605

'1/

My/our contract with to (!T (:k;1tzt.-e;/z1!,5~G
_ d (other contracting party)

to provide ~/::>f,~;&,.~K',¥-'LL+tU=~a..F~L-__-r7- for the improvement

of the property described as: -&)='-"<.LL__+-===-'-"- _

(use attachment if needed)

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby

waived and released.

Signed on: ;~ /2/ 1(..,.,)'-'9'--__
~~~

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS

1, Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid.

2, A waiver of construction lien rights is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made !o the
person giving the waiver.



QNAL WAJVJ;R
, \A~n Act pf 198Q 605

My/our contract with _......JWiCC""I......~~IJ!:if~~c:4~==:-::::~ _

to ?rovid~------- .Q!.9~:.L"l....~~~..l:i\;;~------for the improvement

otthe prOll,erty described as: ...:L"';::;~...\L;~--IL1<;r-...:...;'-- _

IWU·

. Z ,. ,P.etiJJ/
('lin~t\k,,:df'll.n'ililiiOOl ~"

Address:, -L.!: {(.5J) ()/l;Ver.sttE
. /fMjk;e ~-z; J/i/g(j

(use attachment If n"<ted)

'l'elephon,e: ~

INS1'Il~G1'IONS
'!, ,~:w~\'.. Pfc9ll>l1ill!l\j.n.llcn right. In,a.vancc of wo'kp"r~rm«jl' Invall.. " ' , ,,' ", , i, '
2'''5'!~;;i!i~~tj~~~jl<\i~ir~~1(.n:rltl~ I. vlilldonly \0 Ih, "t,nt 't~a\ payment ror lal>or,andmat~d;,rNin~ht&\1<'S',"I"'IlY'Jiia~~' til: tor
~~f!\i.iilflh~"~.er,' ,"

Il~YIr\.~)lf.wllr?a:iQ ll,(Id sa:\l~fle¢, all my/our c~nslructiQn IlenrtghtSagajtl.f$\itf:r'~tdlJ¢rt~arie·:\fi~r~IW. . ',- - ,- , '.

:,- -



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Under tne cortitruetionLien Act of 1980) 1605

THE "GOOO" LINE OF LEGAL BLANKS
THE RIEGLE PRE.SS, INC., Fl.INT, MICH.

I

My/our contract with k\.L:.c...""-~==~'=d.~"=,,,--~ll,-,=-C"'=L- _
/ _ / (other contracting party)

to provide ...I:::!1::.~<!:b~!'.,("-tL-h4&::~~~""'L~-r-- for the improvement

ofthe property described as: ~-----'~'---,F~""--_-L"""r...L-"-----'------------------

(usc attachment if needed)

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property 'are hereby

",aived and released.

Signed on: _\_\..;..1;)..:.... ·~~Jo""''1...:-.- _
(date)

Address:

(signature of lien clairnan

IdB! ~del.2-'sbe.-J.L.'=-J~_""--- _
i COIJad 1tlI/ fitJ07

/

I

ill

Telephone:

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS

.1. Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid.
2. A waiver of copstmction lhm rIghts is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made 10 the

person "giving the wa.iver,



THE "GOOD" LINE OF LEGAL BLANKS
THE RIEGLE PRESS, INC., FUNT, MICH.

(other contracting party)

1605

to provide -L::::fkJ~2L5,/L~'-L'-I.£5",I.CeA.4-.cJ:..b.A + ~~_ for the improvement

of the property described as: _---;'--I.'-L"""'~~--'--=""""'_""__7-,1L!kf]"'=~:L.-' ~/J;~~-!:/-"c/l""-'L~~?;a~~A~~j'---~~_
I r G tJ

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980)

(use attachment if needed)

having been IUlly paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against sucb property are hereby

waived and released,

Signed on:~1 'l"",o,-----
~~)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPU:TE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

iNStRuctioNS
1. Any waiver of cQnstruction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid.

2. A waiver of construction lien rights is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the
person givi.ng the waiver.



My/olltcontraet with _--,Wc.C""I"","""CQi.!N'l.:T.J:>R!l:ltC:<;!'l',",,Q::!;f~t:i.:S I,-;,~IJ,'N:::.C~. ~,~,~~ _
, (oil\etc0mMllna party)

\Opro~Qe -::""_-J!L1i!.a£:bo~r~~~, ..£M!,!!ac:::t:;::e~r..tiJ1a~l~ for Ih~ improY~m~nt

, ,.-, ?,..
'.'

..:,,'

,,(tbe prQPcrty d~scrlbed as: -I-..J4.L:..£'-_..-L.-f<;=:L::>. ~ _

:. ;"

~~l'~'\i!!lin·f\jll'l?1l'i~e.ndsad$f~. aU mylour o~n!tfuutlon lienrl'8'M$a8l\ln,st$\t~l:lpi:ilP¢no/ar(,h'~~:'; ;l
.' , \... ' .

INS1"\J\UqrlQN8
.1"I\lir~~~~',llf."~lf.,~j'm.,UeRrl~~~ In••cv.nee of w~rkp.,r~rme<ll' I~valld, '. .' .. ' .' .'
'~'~~11\;1f!~~:i1~h'rljib~:I;'YiU(j,onIYlo\he'ti.nl:\~al,p~Ymenl(oI18\>oi,and mal~I'Fl~'''~lij~'~~'.el;;j\r''l#~'.IPI-IJ., '

. -, .' ',..... . . ,

. ,-'



~ ...

F\JLL UNCQNPlTlONAL WAIVER
~Under theCons(rucclon Lien Act of 1980) 1605

THE "GOOD" LINE OF LEGAL BLANKS
THE RIEGLE PR~SS, INC., FLINT, MICH.

My/our contract with We.. \ CQy-,tradDy,,S; :Ine.
I ~ \~ / (other contracting party)

to provide !.--W-JOr ~YI 0 j:5 for the improvement
I

Mthe property described as: UV0Ll1y-k TmpYDlJurn2lJif

C+y of Novi

(use attachment If needed)

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby

waived and released.

Address:

$i$i1ed on: L)QC (,; ZOf 0
(date)

..----..., ...."...,

DO NOT S1GN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS
l. Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid,
2, A waiver of construction lien rights is vaHd only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to ihe

person -givIng the waiver.


	Attorney Review - WCI Contractors, Inc. - Closing Documents
	Engineer's Payment Certificate No. 6 - Final
	Work Change Directive No. 5
	Change Order No. 5
	Performance and Maintenance Rider
	Sworn Statement
	Consent of Surety
	Full Unconditional Waivers

